
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATI TRIBLNAL 
AIIM EDABAI) BENCH, AH IEDA13AD 

O.A}o. 6793 

Ahmedabad this the 26'  day of April. 2000 

Hon'ble Mr. V. Ramakrishnan, Vice Chairman 
Hon'ble Mr. A.S. Sanghavi, Judicial Member 

Govind.bh ai Ramj ibhai Parmar 
Senior Clerk in the office of 
Shop Superintendent MW Shop (Stores) 
Western Railway, Dahod, I)ist: PMs. 
Residing at 1 86EL'Bunglow 
Free Land Gunj 
Dahod, Dist:Panchmahal. 	 Applicant 

By Advocate: Mr. D.F. Arnin. 

VERSUS 

Un ion of India 
(Representing General Manager, 
Western Railway. Churchgate, 
Bombay). 

The Chief Workshop Engineer 
Headcivarter Office, 
Western Railway. 
C hurchgale. Bonthav. 

3 	The i)epuP' Chief Mechanical 
Western Railway. 
Dahod. Dist. Panchniahals. 	Responclent. 

B. Advocate: M;. NS. Shevde 
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ORDER (Oral) 

Hon' Me Mr. V. Ramakrishnan, Vice Chairman 	
L 

We have gone through the written submission made by Mr. Amin, 

learned counsel for the applicant and also have taken the assistance of Mr. 

Shevde and have gone through the materials on record. 

2. The applicant, a Railway servant, was served with the charge sheet 

dated 27.12.88 where he was charged with violation of Rule 3(1 Xii) & 

3(1 )(iii) of the RaiIvav Service (Conduct) Rules. In other words he was 

charged with lack of devotion of duty and conduct which was unbecoming 

of a Railway servant. The statement of imputation in support of the ticIes 

of charges was that the applicant 	a store clerk did not keep correct 

accountal receipt, issues, ground balance etc.etc. A number of documents 

were also relied upon in support of the charges which includ4 the 

following:- 

"Upkeep of correct accountal is the sole responsibility of the 
Stores Clerk. During the Inspection of Dv.CME DHD on 
18.3.88 Shri Govind. R.Parmar. Sr.Clerk of MW Shop (Stores) 
DI-ID. was advised to keep correct accountal of receipts, issues. 
ground balance along with details of the supplier and the details 
of the machines on which the material is issued and the last 
purchase details, all recorded on tally book. But it is observed 
that the above instructions are not followed meticulously. on 
5.10.88. during the course of inspection he was interrogated to 
give the explanation as to why he has failed to record the above 
details in the tally book. But he was not able to explain. The 
tally Book No.5 of Oil stock was checked and the following 
irregularities were noticed: 
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PAGE NO.1. The description of the material, tally card No. 
Unit minimum sanctioned imprest. description of article and 
price list cost, ward No. etc. was pasted by a blank slip only. 
indicating the description of the item. Similarly, there are other 
pages No.11,2.1,3l.4i,5l,6i7i and so on. 	The pages are 
mutilated and tonied. Entries are overwritten. Mutiiation of 
the tally book reveal the doubtful integrity. He is theretibre 
considered to be unbecoming Railway servant by violation of 
Rule 3(1 )(ii) & ( 111) of Railway Sel\lces (Conduct) Rules 1966 
for not following the instructions issued by his seniors. 

After an enquiry where the applicant was associated, the enquiry officer 

came to the conclusion that the charges were proved. The disciplinary 

authority accepted the findings of the enquiry officer and imposed the 

penalty of reduction to the lower scale in the time scale of 1200-2040 at the 

minimum of pay i.e.. at Rs. 1200s- per month for a period of three years 

affecting his future increments. An appeal was filed against this order 

which was rejected by the appellate authority by its order dated 8.6.92 as at 

Annexure A-6 where the appellate authority observed that the finding of the 

disciplinary authority was warranted and that prescribed procedure has been 

followed. However, it reduced the penalty of reduction to the lower scale in 

the time scale of 1200-2040 at the minimum of pay at Rs. 1 200/- per month 

for a period of one year with future effect. This order of the disciplinary 

authority and appellate authority are challenged in the present OA. 

3. 	In the written subniisstons. the learned counsel for the applicant has 

contended that the orders of the authorities are vitiated on number of 

considerations. These are, firstly that the charge framed against the applicant 

is that he had violated Rule 3(1 )(ii) and 3(1) (iii) of the Railway Servics 

(Conduct) Rules. However, the enquiry officer in his finding has held that 

carelessness of the applicant in not maintaining properly and in his general 

V 
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working had talked of doubtful integrity. He had contended that the 

applicant has been held guilty of lack of integrity which was not one of the 

charges levelled against him. It is also submitted that the enquiry officer had 

re1ieie inspection note dated 5.10.88 given by the Dv. CME who was not 

examined as prosecution witness. Siniilariv he had relied on the Inspection 

Note dated 5.10.88 without calling him as prosecution witness. It is 

contended that the Presenting Officer was not appointed and that the enquiry 

officer himself had asked leading questions to the prosecution witnesses and 

this has vitiated the enquiry and Enquiry Officer had functioned both as a 

prosecutor and as judge which is not permissible. It is submitted that the 

penalty imposed by,  the disciplinary at.ithoritv does not conforni/ 	the 

statutory rules particularly Rule 6.5 of the Railway ServantD&A) Rules. 

There is also an averment that the appellate order is not a speaking order and 

it has not discussed the report and proceedings. 

4. 	We have carefully considered the submissions made by the learned 

counsel for the applicant. It is well settled that it is not for the Court and the 

Tribunal to reappreciate the evidence or substitute its own finding to that of 

the authorities. All that we are concerned with are whether the principles of 

natural justice have been followed. The Court can interfere if the finding is 

not based on an,,,,  evidence whatsoever or that on the basis of materials on 

record such a finding is perverse and no reasonable ts could come to such 

a conclusion. In the present case it is not the stand of the applicant that there 

was no evidence at all against him or that the finding is perverse. His 

contention is that prescribed procedure was not Ibilowed and principles of 

natural justice were not adhered to. 
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5. 	As regards the first contention, we find that the enquiry officer has 

come to the conclusion that the applicant had not niaintainiW the tally 

books and that he is careless in his work and this would show that the 

applicant had not shown devotion to duty and was guilty of conduct 

unbecoming of Railway servant. The fact that the enquiry officer used the I'' 

doubtful intmi-1tv itself would not vitiate its finding as he has come to the 

conclusion that on the basis of the materials on record and evidence adduced 

during the enquiry that the charges against the Railway servant were proved 

and this related to lack of devotion of duty and conduct unbecoming of 

Railway servant. We also note that the enquiry officer has come to the 

finding that the applicant was careless in his work and he has held the 

charges to he proved. We do not find any perversity in his findings. 

6 	We may mention that copies of the Inspection report were made 

available to the applicant and he was given ample opportunity to prepare his 

defence. The flict that the officers who had prepared the inspection note were 

not examined by itself will not vitiate the enquiry. We find that the copies of 

the Inspection report haIL been made available to the applicants. Th 

inspection reports are factual. To illustrate,.the report dated 19.3.88 slates 

that the spare part received along with the machinery and plants are not 

accounted on separate basis. Some of the tally books were thund to have not 

been offered to stock verifier to ascertain the ground balance with the book 

balance etc. etc. Similarly the Inspection Note dated 5.10.88 says that the 

Tally Book No.5 was checked and it was found mutilated and some of the 

pages are tom and the accountal as direct in Dv.CME's inspection note dated 

/ 

	

	
19.3.88 was not at all followed and on being asked about the irregularities in 

the tally book No.5 the applicant was quite ignorant about the mutilation and 
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he became violent and started raising his voice in undesired manner. In other 

words this inspection report relates to the maintenance of records as 

expected from the store keeper. It is not necessary in such a situation to call 

the person who prepared the inspection report and to examine him as a 

prosecution witness. If the applicant found that such reports were factually 

incorrect, he could have demonstrated the same by getting the copY of the 

tally book etc. bringing out that they were properly maintained. He has not 

chosen to do so. Even though there is a reference in inspection note dated 

5.10.88 that the applicant become violent and started raising his voice in 

undesired manner, we find that the enquirY officer has not based his finding 

on this allegation. He had stated that the books were not properly maintained 

and the applicant is careless in his work. In the facts and circumstances, we 

hold that the failure to call the CME as a witness has not in any case 

prejudiced the applicant in the enquiry. There is a mention that he could 

have been called as defence witness. He had made no such request which 

would warrant calling the Dv.CME as witness. The authorities had relied 

upon the inspection report which is entirely factual and as such it was not 

necessary to explain the same. We therefore, rel ect this contention. 

It has been submitted that there was no presenting officer and in 

absence of a presenting officer, the enquiry officer himself became the 

prosecutor and the judge. This also is wilhout any merit as there is no 

requirement as per the statutory rules that a presenting officer has 

necessarily to be appointed. Even if the presenting officer is not appointed 

it is for the enqUiry officer to regulate the procedure before him. The 

applicant has not brought out as to what where the leading questions which 

were supposio be jFa to the prosecution witness and what prejudice was 
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caused to him by the conduct of the enquiry officer. The allegation in this 

regard is vague and has remained unsubstantiated and we therefore reject 

this contention also. 

7. 	There is also no merit in the contention that the penalty imposed by 

the disciplinary authority does not conl4rnCthe statutory rules. One of the 

penalties under Rule 6 is a reduction to the lower scale. 

"6(v) Reduction to the lower stage in the time scale of pay for a 
specified period with further directions as to whether on the 
expirv of such period the reduction will or will not have the 
effect of postponing the future increments of his pay." 

From this it is clear that while the penalty of reduction to a lower scale of 

pay tbi a period should he specified and there can be a direction whether 

such reduction will or will not have the effect of postponing the future 

increments of his pay. In the present case, the disciplina authority has 

reduced the applicant to the lower stage in time scale at the minimum for a 

period of three years and es also it will have k future effect. This has been 

modified by the appellate authority which reduced the period to one year 
L 

instead of three years. The authorities had therefore contormed
c 

 the relevant 

statutory provisions in this regard. 

The contention that the appellate authority has not discussed the 

finding of the enquiry officer alleging that he has not applied his mind is 

without 	As the enquiry officer has given reasons in support of his 

P4t' 	
findings it is not necessary for the appellate authority to reproduce in detail 

the reasons for agreeing with such findings in his order. He has accepted the 
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findings of the enquiry officer as warranted but he reduced the penalty to a 

period of one year instead of three years. We see no infirmity in the order 

of the appellate authority. 

8. 	In the facts and circumstances. we hold that the applicant has been 

given due opportunity during, the enquiry and the authorities had followed 

the prescribed procedure and based their findings o sonic evidence and 

there has been no violation of natural justice nor any prejudice has been 
if caused aist him in the proceedings. The OA is devoid of merit and is 

dismissed with no order as to costs. 

(AS. Sanghavi) 
	

(V. Raivakrishnan) 
Member(J) 
	

V'ce Chairman 

Vtc. 



F0 E il NO. 21 

( EC Ri1 	114 ) 

IN THE CENT RL ANNIHIETRAIIVE J13L1LMEDAEAD3ENCH 

jf 

( 
T5[J 

2-. CAd 000NDFNT(3) 

INDEX 	HI-jEll 

I3R.N0. DE:C 	IDI1ON CE 	000LTNEUJ.'I3 PAGE 

------ 

_ 

Certified that the file is Complete in all respects. 

t (? 
13±natCrc ci S.O. (J 	

EignatLroof De .Hnd. 


